treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and

buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid

lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on

a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (see Note 2A

for the financial impact).

8

Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and

prior years are as follows:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in administrative expenses in respect of listing expenses — (5,626)

Increase in finance costs in respect of imputed interest on an amount due

to a related party (12,135) —

Decrease in profit for the year (12,135) (5,626)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2004 and 1st

January, 2005 are summarised below:

As at

31.12.2004

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

31.12.2004

(restated) Adjustments

As at

1.1.2005

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 17:
Property, plant and equipment 974,980 (63,047) 911,933 — 911,933

Prepaid lease payments — non-

current portion — 61,769 61,769 — 61,769

Prepaid lease payments —

current portion — 1,278 1,278 — 1,278

Impact of HKAS 32 and HKAS
39:

Investment securities 20,000 — 20,000 (20,000) —

Available-for-sale investments — — — 20,000 20,000

Amount due to a related party —

due

within one year (90,525) — (90,525) 11,099 (79,426)

Amount due to a related party —

due

after one year (202,226) — (202,226) 19,508 (182,718)

Total effects on assets and

liabilities 702,229 — 702,229 30,607 732,836

Share premium 1,100,416 5,626 1,106,042 — 1,106,042

Capital reserve — — — 30,607 30,607

Retained profits 604,314 (5,626) 598,688 — 598,688

Total effects on equity 1,704,730 — 1,704,730 30,607 1,735,337

9

3. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

The Group was principally engaged in the business of manufacture and sale of diesel engines and

related parts and substantially all of the Group’s turnover and operating results were derived from the

PRC and accordingly, no analysis of business and geographical segment is presented.

4. OTHER INCOME

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Other income includes:

Gain on sale of scrap and other materials 32,402 29,549

Sales and warranty period repair services fee income 21,025 13,454

Bank interest income 10,246 18,592

Others 6,290 3,342

69,963 64,937

5. FINANCE COSTS